

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
L.P.A. No.383 of 2025

Birendra Singh

.....
Versus

Appellant

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.....
.....

Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant

: Mr. Vikash Kumar, Advocate
Mr. A.K. Singh, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. SC-II
Mrs. Nirupama, AC to Sr. SC-II

10/Dated: 17.04.2026

1. Mr. Manish Kumar, learned Sr. SC-II for the respondent-State seeks leave of this Court to accept the affidavit.
2. Leave, as has been sought for, is allowed.
3. Let the same be taken on record.
4. Mr. Manish Kumar, learned Sr. SC-II for the State, based upon the supplementary counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.1, has submitted that the State Government although had taken decision for making the State Information Commission functional. The file was sent to the Governor of the State of Jharkhand but with some query, the file has now returned back to the State Government.
5. Learned State Counsel, on the aforesaid ground, has prayed to list this matter after a week.
6. Accordingly, list this matter on **27th April, 2026**.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

17.04.2026
Rohit/-