

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 383 of 2025

Birendar Singh

• • • •

--- Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand through the Chief Secretary & Ors.

• • • •

--- Respondents

— — —

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant:

Mr. Vikash Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advocate

For the State:

Ms. Sunita Kumari, AC to Sr. SC-II

13 / 06.07.2026 Learned counsel appearing for the State has submitted that now the State

Information Commission has made functional vide notification dated 10.06.2026.

2. Let it be kept on record.

3. Learned State counsel although has placed a notification for its perusal as contained in memo no. 3761 dated 10.06.2026 by which the Information Commissioners have been appointed by the Governor in exercise of power conferred under Section 15(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. But from the said notification, no such notification has been brought to the notice of this Court as to whether the Chief Information Commissioner has been appointed or not.

4. If any notification to that effect be brought on record further then specific affidavit be filed that as to whether the State Information Commission has become functional or not.

5. List this case on 23.07.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Date: 06.07.2026
RKM